Technical changes and errors reserved; the same applies to images
 Series FCU5xxx
 Operating Manual
  Sauna Sauna & Humidity Sauna, Humidity & IR       Steam Bath
FCU5000       FCU5200          FCU5400   FCU5000-STEAM
Doc-ID: B_FCU5xxx_EN
Version: V 1.05 reviewed
2 Operating Manual

The specification plate is located on the left-hand side of the control unit.
Fig. 1: Control unit specification plate
1 Type designation
2 Company logo
3 Item number
4 Voltage and maximum current
5 Device number
6 Barcode
7 Item number
8 Bar code item number
9 VDE mark (for devices that are VDE-certified)
10 RoHS designation
11 CE mark
12 Protection class
3 Technical data
Description Type
 FCU5xxx series
Ambient temperature 0°C to +40 °C
With protective coating -20°C to +40°C
Rel. humidity max. 80% rel. hum. (non-condensing)
Table 1: Technical data
Structure and function
10  Operating Manual
4 Structure and function
4.1 Function
Depending on the variant, the control system is suitable for the following bath modes:
◼ Sauna
◼ Sauna with humidity
◼ Infrared
◼ Steam bath
4.1.1 Sauna
In the “Sauna” bath mode, the cabin is heated to the desired temperature (set point
temperature) using a stove. To maintain the desired temperature in the cabin, the con-
trol unit switches the stove on and off.
4.1.2 Sauna with humidity (only FCU5200 and FCU5400)
In the “Sauna with humidity” bath mode, the cabin is heated to the desired temperature
(set point temperature) using a stove. Besides, the desired air humidity (set point hu-
midity) is generated using an evaporator.
Control unit with humidity control (with humidistat)
In these control units, the evaporator is controlled using a connected humidistat.
Control unit with time-controlled humidity (without humidistat)
The evaporator in these control units is time-controlled. The volume of steam is set by
numbers from 1 to 9. The setting "1" creates a short burst of steam in the cabin. The
setting "9" means that the evaporator is in continuous operation, producing the maxi-
mum volume of steam.
4.1.3 Infrared (only FCU5400)
The bath mode "Infrared" involves heating the cabin using one or several heat sources.
The heat sources can be wall-mounted or recessed in the wall. The status will display
"Infrared heater" for as long as the heat sources remain in operation.
A base temperature can also be set. The sauna stove starts heating as soon as the
temperature falls below this value. It switches off as soon as the base temperature is
reached.
4.1.4  Steam bath (only FCU5000-STEAM)
In the “Steam Bath” mode, the cabin is heated to the desired temperature (set point
temperature) using an evaporator. To maintain the desired temperature in the cabin, the
control unit switches the evaporator on and off.
Structure and function
Operating Manual  11
4.2 Operating and display elements
4.2.1 FCU5xxx Design Touch
Fig. 2: View of the controls for the FCU5xxx Design Touch
1 Status bar
2 Heating time / Remaining heating time
3 Temperature / Humidity setting
4 Display of temperature / humidity in the cabin
 5 Display of bath modes
6 Basic functions: cabin light / standby / menu
7 Main switch on the basic control unit
Structure and function
12  Operating Manual
4.2.2 Operating keys for the sauna controls
The sauna control unit is equipped with the following operating keys:
Key / switch Description